Note: Omitted choice is chickens. Likelihood ratio test: P<0.0001, Lagrange multiplier test: P<0.0001, Wald test:
P<0.0001. * denotes significance at 5% level.

AfJARE Vol 2 No 1 March 2008   S Niggol Seo and R Mendelsohn

 76

Table 5 shows how the probability of selecting a specific animal changes as climate changes.
As temperature rises, farmers shift from beef cattle, dairy cattle and chickens to goats and
sheep. As precipitation increases, farmers shift away from dairy cattle and sheep to goats and
chickens. Large farms specializing in beef or dairy cattle are especially vulnerable to warming.
Commercial beef cattle are very sensitive to higher temperatures. This explains why large
farms are especially vulnerable to warmer temperatures. By contrast, small farms can move to
heat tolerant animals such as goats and sheep. This change in the portfolio of animals helps
explain the farm level income changes as well as the differing vulnerabilities of small farms
and large farms to climate change.

Table 5: Marginal effects on the selection of animals

 Beef cattle Dairy cattle Goats Sheep Chickens

Probability (%)

Baseline 4.5% 15.4% 23.1% 15.0% 41.9%

Temperature -0.5% -0.1% +1.8% +1.1% -2.3%

Precipitation +0.1% -0.3% 0.0% -0.1% +0.3%

6. Climate simulations

Based on the estimated parameters in the previous section and on a set of climate scenarios that
predict a broad range of outcomes, consistent with the expectations in the most recent science
(IPCC, 2007), we examine the effects of climate change on the dependent variables of the
previous regressions. Specifically, we use the A1 scenarios from the following models: CCC
(Boer et al., 2000), CCSR (Emori et al., 1999) and PCM (Washington et al., 2000).

Table 6 summarizes the average African mean climate scenario for each model and time period.
The models provide a range of predictions. For example, by 2100, PCM predicts a 2°C increase

[…]

Table 7 presents the change in net revenue per farm for each climate scenario (three AOGCM
models for the years 2020, 2060 and 2100). The CCC scenario predicts increasing revenues for
small farms over the next century. The results suggest small farm livestock incomes will
increase by 35% by 2020, 110% by 2060 and 300% by 2100. By contrast, the CCC scenario
predicts that large farms will lose increasing amounts of livestock income over time. The PCM
scenario predicts little change for small farms in 2020 because the harmful effects of increased
rainfall offset the beneficial effects of warming. However, PCM predicts gains by 2060 that
continue to increase through 2100. Large farms lose 20% of income by 2020 in the PCM
scenario, but stabilize afterwards. Compared with the CCC predictions, the CCSR predictions
lead to similar but smaller effects in 2020 and 2060. However, in 2100, CCSR predicts big
gains for large farms because of the large predicted decrease in rainfall.4

Table 7: Change in net revenue per farm for each AOGCM climate prediction: Ricardian
results (USD/farm)

Variable

Impact per small
farm

(USD/farm)

% of livestock
income

Impact per large
farm

(USD/farm)

% of livestock
income

2020

CHANGE_CCC +240.35 +35.8% -205.77 -6.5%
CHANGE_CCSR +435.53 +69.1% -291.34 -9.3%
CHANGE_PCM +2.66 +0.4% -511.56 -16.3%

2060
CHANGE_CCC +750.48 +119.1% -557.42 -17.7%
CHANGE_CCC +381.03 +60.5% -607.44 -19.3%
CHANGE_PCM +111.28 +17.7% -650.34 -20.7%

2100
CHANGE_CCC +2034.56 +322.9% -830.62 -26.4%

CHANGE_CCSR +1391.33 +220.8% +142.55 +4.5%
CHANGE_PCM +337.59 +53.6% -720.25 -22.9%

Note: Small farms have a baseline income of USD623 per farm whereas large farms have a baseline income of
USD3142 per farm.

4 Although this result is not presented in this paper due to page limitation, small farmers increase the number of
their livestock while large farmers reduce it. In addition, all the scenarios lead to a reduction in the net revenue per
animal owned, regardless of whether the farms are small or large.

AfJARE Vol 2 No 1 March 2008   S Niggol Seo and R Mendelsohn